



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

**919 CIVIL APPLICATION NO.14641 OF 2023
IN FAST/29781/2023 WITH CA/14643/2023 IN
FAST/29781/2023**

THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER KRASHANA KHORE MAHAMANDAL
DIVISION AT OSMANABAD
VERSUS
BHIMASHANKAR MASNAPPA HEBLE DIED THROUGH LRS SAVITRIBAI
AND ORS

...
Advocate for Applicants : Mr. Mukul Kulkarni i/b Tambe Rahul A
AGP for Respondents-State : Mr. N. S. Tekale

...
AND

**921 CIVIL APPLICATION NO.14649 OF 2023
IN FAST/30382/2023 WITH CA/14650/2023 IN
FAST/30382/2023 WITH CA/14652/2023 IN
FAST/30388/2023 WITH CA/14653/2023 IN
FAST/30388/2023**

THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT
STRENGTHENING DIVISION OMERGA
VERSUS
VACHALABAI TUKARAM MANE AND ORS

...
Advocate for Applicant : Mr. Mukul Kulkarni i/b Tambe Rahul A
AGP for Respondents-State : Mr. R. S. Wani

...
AND

**922 CIVIL APPLICATION NO.14654 OF 2023
IN FAST/30367/2023 WITH CA/14655/2023 IN
FAST/30367/2023**

THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT
STRENGTHENING DIVISION OMERGA
VERSUS
APPARAO SAHEB SOLANKAR DIED THRO LRS DASHRATH
APPARAO SOLANKAR

...

Advocate for Applicant : Mr. Mukul Kulkarni i/b Tambe Rahul A
AGP for Respondents-State : Mrs. M. L. Sangit

...

AND
923 CIVIL APPLICATION NO.14656 OF 2023
IN FAST/30363/2023 WITH CA/14657/2023 IN
FAST/30363/2023

THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT
STRENGTHENING DIVISION OMERGA
VERSUS
RAJENDRA MANIK SOLANKAR AND ORS

...

Advocate for Applicant : Mr. Mukul Kulkarni i/b Tambe Rahul A
AGP for Respondents-State : Mr. N. S. Tekale

...

AND
924 CIVIL APPLICATION NO.14659 OF 2023
IN FAST/30414/2023 WITH CA/14660/2023 IN
FAST/30414/2023 WITH CA/14661/2023 IN
FAST/30420/2023 WITH CA/14663/2023 IN
FAST/30420/2023

THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT
STRENGTHENING DIVISION OMERGA DISTOSMANABAD
VERSUS
PRAKASH VITTHAL SOLANKAR AND ORS

...

Advocate for Applicant : Mr. Mukul Kulkarni i/b Tambe Rahul A
AGP for Respondents-State : Mr. R. S. Wani

...

CORAM : ARUN R. PEDNEKER, J.
DATE : 08/12/2023

PER COURT :

1. Heard the learned Advocate appearing on behalf of respective parties.

2. In all applications filed for stay to the award passed by the Reference Court, the learned Advocate for the applicants has produced on record the order dated 15/01/2021 in CA/813/2021 in FAST/26082/2020 and other connected matters, and submits that stay is granted to the execution of impugned Award passed by the Reference Court subject to deposit of amount to the extent of 50% of Award passed by the Reference Court.

3. In view of the same, there shall be ad-interim stay to the execution of the Award passed by the Reference Court subject to deposit of amount to the extent of 50% of the Award of the Reference Court within a period of 12 weeks from today.

4. In all delay condonation applications, issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 08/03/2024. The learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of respondents-State.

(ARUN R. PEDNEKER, J.)

vj gawade/-.